

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15582/2013

TRIPAT KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16590/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 16971/2013

(With appln.(s) for substitution and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 22288/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 32140/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 32353/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 10/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhananjay Mehlawat,Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.Mr. Suraj Singh,Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan,Adv.

Mr. Raghav Pandey,Adv.
Ms. Shobha,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey,Adv.

Mr. N.S. Vasisht,Adv.
Mr. M.P. Bhargava,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Vineet Bhagat,Adv.
Mr. Rahul Dagar,Adv.

-2-

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mrs. Gurmeet Kaur Kwatra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 15582 of 2013

Respondent no. 2 is common in SLP(C) No. 16590, 16971 of 2013, in SLP(C) No. 22288 of 2013 and in SLP(C) No. 32140 of 2013. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 has requested time to file vakalatnama and has also requested for complete set of pleadings. Vakalatnama be filed within two weeks' time and petitioner to provide the complete set of pleadings within two weeks' time. Counter affidavit by respondent no. 2 shall be filed within four weeks' time thereafter. Service upon respondent nos. 1 and 3 to 6 is also complete but none has entered appearance.

Ms. Gurmeet Kaur, Learned Advocate has appeared on behalf of respondent no. 1. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the stipulated time period for the purpose. Respondent no. 1 who is also common in both the SLPs has also filed the counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 22288 of 2013

Counter affidavit not filed by respondent nos. 1, 3, 4 and 5. Be filed within four weeks' time.

SLP(C) No. 32140 of 2013

Counter affidavit of respondent no. 1 is already on record.

-3-

SLP(C) No. 32353 of 2013

Counter affidavit of respondent no. 1 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks' time. Service of respondent nos. 2, 4 and 5 is complete but none has entered appearance. Vakalatnama of respondent no. 3 is still not filed. Be filed within two weeks' time. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks' time.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has objected the adjournment for vakalatnama submitting that the respondent no. 2 is appearing since 18th December, 2014. Keeping in view the same though the opportunity of two weeks' as mentioned above is accorded. However, it shall be the last opportunity for the purpose.

List on 02nd December, 2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar